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Warnin

The marking of products using lasers
{Except for some areas)

CLASS 1

LASER PRODUCT

lhe label is attached to the chassisfcase and
says that the component uses laser beams that
have been classified as Class 1. It means that
the urit is using laser beams that are of a
weakar class. There is no danger of hazardous
radiation outside the unit.

Marquage des produits utilisant un
laser (Sauf pour certaines régions)

CLASS 1

LASER PRODUCT

L'atiquette ast attachde au chassis/boitier de
I'appareil et indigue gue I'appareil utiiser des
rayons laser de classe 1. Cela signifie que
I'appareil utilise des rayons laser d'une classe
taible. Il n'y a pas de danger de radiatjon
accidentelle hors de 'appareil,

La marca del producto laser

CLASS 1

LASER PRODUCT

Esta etigueta estd colocada al chasisfa la caja e
indica que el componenta funciona con rayos
laser de classe

Esto significa gque el aparato utiliza rayos laser
considarados como de clase débie. Mo existe
al peligro de que este aparato emita al extarior
una radiacidn peligrosa.

A marca dos produtos usando laser
(exceto para algumas dreas)

CLASS 1

LASER PRODUCT

A etigueta é presa no chassisfestojo e indica
gue o cormponente utiliza rans laser,
classificados como sendo de Classe 1. Isto
significa que o aparelho esta usando raios laser
que sado de uma classe mais fraca, Mo ha
perigo de radiagdo maléfica fora do aparalho.
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| ACAUTION |

Use of contrals or adjustments or performance
of procedures other than those specified herein
may result in hazardous radiation axposura.

In compliance with Federal Regulations,
following are reproductions of labels on, or
inside the product ralating to laser product
safety.
KEMWOODD CORPORATION
2967-3, ISHIEAWA-CHD,
HACHIL-SHI

TORYD, JAPAl

KENWOOD CORE CERTIFIES THIS EQUIPMENT
COMFORMS TO DHHS REGULATIONS NO.21 CFR
I 1040, 10, CHAFTER |, SUBCHAPTER .|

|ocatin @ Rear Paneal

FCC WARNING _

This equipment may generata or use radio
frequency enargy. Changes or maodifications to
this equipment may cause harmful interference
unless the modifications are expresshy approvead
in the instruction manual. The user could lose
the authorty to operate this equipment it an
unauthorized change or madification is made.

his equipment has been tested and found to

comply with the limits for a Class B digital

device, pursuant to Part 16 of the FCC Rulas.

These limits are designed to provide reasonable

protection against harmful interference in a

resicdential installation. This eguipment may

cause harmful interference to radio
communications, if it 15 not installed and used in
accordance with the instructions. However,
there is no guarantes that interference will not
ocour in a particular installation. If this
equipment does cause harmful interference to
radio or television reception, which can be
determined by tuming the equiprmeant off and an,
the user is encouraged to try to correct the
intarference by one or more of the following

IMmedsuras:

« Raonent or relocate the receiving antenna

« Increase the separation betweean the
equipment and receiver,

» Connect the equipment into an outlet on a
circuit different from that to which the receiver
is connected.

« Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV
technician for help

This Class B digital apparatus complies with
Canadian ICES-003

Cet apparail numeéngue de la classe B est
conforme & la morme NMB-003 du Canada.
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| AWARNING |

Take the following precautions to prevent fire

and avoid personal injury :

* Check that no metal objects (coins, tools,
etc.) are left inside the unit to avaid short
Circuits.

» |f you smell or see smoke, turn the power off
immadiataly and consult your Kenwood
dealer.

[ ACAUTION |

Take the following precautions to keep the

unit in proper working order.

* o not open the top or bottom cover.

* Do not install the unit in places it is exposed
to direct sunlight, high heat ar humidity,
water may splash over it, or dust exists

# Do ot install the unit at a dusty place. If tha
unit iz installed at a dusty place, dust
gocumulates inside the unit and unit may be
darmaged.

= When drlling a hole in the car to fix the
bracketls, make sure not to damage the fuel
tank, brake tube, wiring harnessas, atc, on
the ather side.

# [f the unit is installed near speakers, the
spaakars vibration may causes a sound skip.
Install the unit az far away as possicle from
the speakers.

» |f you have difficulty in installing this unit in
your vahicle, contact your Kenwood dealar.

® |[f it doesn't seern 10 be working properly,
first prass the Reset button, If the
malfunction persists, consult your Eenwood
dealer.

IMPORTANT INFORMATION
* Thig unit i3 MOT designed to be connected
directly to control units that are manufactured

and sold before 1994 If used with such units,

an optional CA-50200 {sold separately) must
be used

FAILURE TO FOLLOW THESE
INSTRUCTIONS MAY RESULT IN DAMAGE
TO THIS UNIT AND CONTROL UNIT.

* The disc name preset function can ragister
narmes of up to 100 discs using up to 12
characters for each disc name.

The availability of this function as well as tha
number of discs which can be registered
using this function and the number of usable
characters may be variable depending on the
control unit in use

Do Not Use Special Shape CDs

* Ba sure to use round shape CDs anly for this
unit and do not use any special shape CDs.
Use of special shape CDs may cause the unit
1o malfunction.

o) M

* Be sure to use COs with disc mark  ([(EE
anly for this umit.

Do Not Use CDs with Sticker on the

Labeled Side

» 0o not use the CD with the label sticker
stuck on it.
Using such a CO may cause the CD to be
daformed and the sticker to peal off,
resulting in malfunction of the writ

Cleaning the unit

# |f the front panel is dirty, wipe it clean with a
silicon cloth or soft dry cloth with the power
off.

["ACAUTION |

Do not use hard cloths or paint thinner,
alcohol, or other wolatile solvents. These may
damage external surfaces or remove indicator
charactars.

Lens fogging

* |n cold climates, there may be a panod after
vou turn on your vehicle's heater when tha
lens that guides the laser beam used in your
CD player fogs up. I this happens, you
cannot play compact discs. Take out discs
and the fogging will disappear, If it doas not
return to normal after several hours, contact
your Kenwood dealer,

Heat protection

# |n warm climates, whan vehicles are left
standing in direct sunlight with the windows
closed, the temperature inside can rise above
60°C. The unit's protection circuits will then
display the message "HOLD® and prevent the
player frorm operating. Just open the
windows or turn on the air conditioning. As
zoon as the "HOLD" message disappears, the
player will operate normally.



Précautions de sécurité

[ AAVERTISSEMENT |

Pour éviter tout risque de feu et de blessures
physigues, observer les précautions
suivantes:

s Varifier que 'on n'a pas laisse d'objets
métalliques (peces de monnaia, outils, etc) 3
Iintérieur de 'appareil, afin d’éviter les
COUrts-CIrcuIts.

= Lars d'un dégagement d'odeur cu de fuméa,
&teindre immédiaternant appareil et
consulter son agent Kenwood

[ AATTENTION |

Pour maintenir 'apparail en parfait état de

marche, obsarver les précautions suivantes.

* Me pas ouvrir |8 couvercle du dessus m le
couvercle du fond

= Me pas installer 'appareil de tagon gu'il soit
exposé en plein soleil, & des chaleurs ou das
humidités intanses, 4 des éclaboussemeants
d'eau ou A la poussiére,

» Me pas installer I'appareil dans un endroit
poussiéreux. Sil'appareil ast exposé a la
pousiigre, celle-ci s'accumule a l'intérieur et
risque d'endommager e mécanisme

» En percant las trous de fixation des sarruras,
prendre grand soin de ne pas endommager
ce qui peut se trouver sur l'autre face
résarvoir de carburant, flexlblaﬁ de frein, fils
alactrigues, etc.).

* 5i 'appareil est installé trop prés d'un haut-
parleur, les vibrations de celui-ci risquent de
produire des ratées de son. Il faut donc
installer I'appareil le plus loin possible des
haut-parlaurs.

[ REMARQUE |

= 5j I'on rencontre des difficultés pour installar
I"appareil dans le véhicule, consulter son
agent Kenwood.

» 5i |'appareil semble ne pas fonctionnar
correctemant, appuyer tout d'abord sur la
touche "Reset” (réinitialisation). Si I'appareil
ng fonctionne toujours pas, consulter son
agent Kenwood.

REMARQUE IMPORTANTE

= Cot appareil NE peut PAS se raccorder
directement a un contréleur fabngue et
commercialisé avant 1994, Le cas echeant,
utiliser |'adaptataur CA-SD200 disponible en
option {vendu séparément)

FAUTE D'OBSERVER CES INSTRUCTIONS,
ON RISQUE D'ENDOMMAGER CET
APPAREIL ET LE CONTROLEUR.

» | 'appareil dispose d'une mémaoire pour
I'enregistrement de 100 titres de disque
comportant chacun 12 caracteres.

La disponibilité de cette fonction, l& nombre
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de titres qui peuvent &tre mis an méamoire et
le nombre de caractéres gu'il est possible
d'ermnployer pour chague titre, dépendent de
I'unité de commande utilisée.

Ne pas utiliser de CD de forme

spéciale

o Vailler @ n'utiliser que des CD ronds pour cet
apparail et n'utiliser jamais de CD de forme
spéciale. Cela nuirait au bon fonctionnermeant
de "appareil.

«Vailler 4 i utuhsar sur cat appareil que das CD
portant le label (G

Ne pas utiliser de CD avec une
étiquette collée sur la face portant
I'étiquette d'origine.
= Me pas utiliser le CD si une étiquette a &té
collée dassus,
L'utilisation d'un tel CD peut occasionner la
déformation du CD et le décollement de
I'étiquette, ce gui résulterait en un Mauvais
fonctionnermant de |'autoradio.

Nettoyage de I'appareil

* 5i le panneau avant est sale, ["'essuyer avec
un chiffon au silicone ou un chiffon doux et
sec aprés avor ateint 'appareil.

AATTENTION

Me pas utiliser de chiffons durs ni de diluant
pour peinture, alcool ou autre solvant volatile,
Cos produits nsqueraient d’abimer les
surfaces externes ou d'effacer les
inscriptions,

Condensation sur la lentille

* Dans les climats froids, qualgue temps apres
avoir allumé le chauffage de la voiture, il paut
arriver que la lentille gui guide le rayon laser
du lecteur CD s'embue. Dans ce cas, |a
lecture des disques n'est plus possible. Sortir
les disques et la buée devrait disparaitre. Si la
difficulté persiste, consulter son agent
Kenwood.

Protection contre la chaleur

* Dans les climats chauds, quand un véhicule
reste en plein soleil pendant longtemps
tautes vitres fermées, la température &
I'intérieur du véhicule peut dépasser 60°C,
Dans ce cas, les circuils de protection de
I'appareil affichent "HOLD" et le lecteur ne
peut plus fonctionner. || sutfira d'ouvrir las
vitres et de mettre la climatisation en
marche. Dés que le message "HOLD"
disparait, le lecteur pourra fonctionner
normalement.




Precauciones de sequridad

| 4AADVERTENCIA |

Para evitar incendios y darios personales

respete [as siguiantes pracaucionas:

* Para evitar cortocircuitos, verifigue que
ningudn objeta metalico monedas,
herramientas, etc.) quede dentro de |a
uricad,

* 5i huele v observa humo, desactive
inmediatamente la unidad y consulte con su
concesionario autorizado Eanmnwood.

APRECAUCI

Cumpla con las precauciones siguientes para

que la unidad funcione adecuadamante.

* Mo abra la cubierta inferior o suparior.

* Mo instale la unidad en lugaras donde puada
guedar expuasta a los ravos solares directos,
alta temperatura o humedad, o donde
salpique agua o exista polvo

* bo instale la unidad en un lugar polvoriento.
Siinstala la unidad en tal lugar se acumulars
polvo en el interior de la unidad v ésta podra
estropearse.

* Cuando taladre un agujans en el autormidwl
para fijar los soportes, asegirese de no
estropear el deposito de combustible, tubos
de los frenos, mazos de cables, etc. del otro
lado.

= Si instala la unidad cerca de los altavoces, la
vibracidn de los altavoces podrd ser la causa
de que salte el sonido, Instale la unidad tan
alejada como sea posible de los altavoces,

* 5 tiene dificultades en instalar esta unidad en
su vahicula, comunigquass con sy
concesionario Kenwood,

* 5i la unidad no parece funcionar
adecuadamente, presione firmeamente el
botdn de reset. Sila unidad sigue sin
funcionar bien, consulte con su Concesionano
Kenwood.

INFORMACION IMPORTANTE

* Esta unidad NO ha sido disefada para ser
conectada directamente a unidades de
control fabricadas vy vendidas antes de 1994,
Si la utiliza con tales unidades tendra que
utilizar un CA-5D200 (se vendea por separado),
SI NO SIGUE ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES
PODRA ESTROPEAR ESTA UNIDAD Y
TAMBIEN LA UNIDAD DE CONTROL.

* | g funcidn de preajuste de nombres de
discos puede registrar nombres de hasta 100
discos utilizando un masimo de 12 caractares
para cada nombre de disco.

La disponibilidad de esta funcidn, asi comao
también el nimero de discos que pueden ser
registrados utilizando esta funcidn v al

nurmens de caracteras utilizables, puede
cambiar dependiendo de la unidad de control
qua se ulilice,

No utilizar discos CD de tamaiio

especial.

* Para aste equipo exclusivamente discos CD
Asegurarse de utilizar para este equipo
exclusivamente discos CD de tamano
redondo. El uso de discos CD de tamano
aspacial puede causar malfuncionarmiento del

SO

Q) X

* Asegurarse de utilizar marcados con giEgE

No utilice discos compactos que
tengan pegatinas en el lado
etiguetado
* ho utihice &l disco compacto con etiqueta
pegadas sobre este.
Esto puede causar una deformacidn al disco y
que la pegatina se despegue resultando an
un funcionamients andmalo da la unidad.

Limpieza de la unidad
» 5i la caratula esta sucia, apague la unidad y
lirmpie con un pano siliconado suave vy seco.

APRECAUCION

Mo utilice pafos duras ni disolventes de
pintura, alcohol u otros disolventes volatiles
Esto elementos pueden ocasionar dafnos a las
suparficies externas o guitar los caracteres
indicadores.

Empaiiado de lente

* En climas frios v tras encender la calefaccidn
de su vehiculo, puede empafarse la lente del
ldzer de su reproductor de compact discs. Si
esto ocurre, no podrd reproducir los compact
discs. Sagque los discos v el empanamiento
desaparecera. 5i después de varias horas no
ha vuelto a la normalidad, acuda a su
concesionario autonizade Kenwood.

Proteccion del cabezal

* En climas calidos, cuando se dejan los
vahiculos estacionados bajo los rayos
directos del sol con las ventanillas cerradas,
la teamperatura en el intenor puede elevarse
por encima de 60°C. Los circuntos de
proteccion de la unidad entonces visualizaran
el mensaje "HOLD® y evitaran que el
reproductor opere. Solamente abra las
ventanillas o encienda el sistema de aire
acondicionado, Tan pronto como desaparezca
el mensaje "HOLD", el reproductor podra
funcionar normalmente.
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Precaucoes de Sequranca

[ AADVERTENCIA |

Tome as seguintes precaugoes para evitar

incéndios e acidentes pessoais:

= Para evitar curta-circuitos examine o aparelho
para verificar se ndo foram esguecidos
objetos metdlicos (moedas, ferramentas, etc.)
no SeU interior,

= A santir cheiro de queimade ou percaber
gue ha fumaga, dasligue imediameante o
aparelho e consulte 0 58U CONCESSIONATIO
Fenwood,

[ ACUIDADO |

Tome as seguintes precaugdes para manter o
aparelho em condigoes apropriadas de
funcionamanto,

= Mo abra as coberturas de cima & de baixo.

= Mio instale o aparelho em lugares onde ele
possa ficar exposto & luz direta do sol, onde a
temperatura ou urnidade sejam alevadas, ou
haja possibilidade de respingos d' agua ou de
existéncia de poeira.

= Nao instale o aparelho num lugar onde haja
muita poeira. Caso isto acontega,, ha
probabilidade de se acumular pé dentro do
aparelho, podendo causar danos ao masmo.

» Quando estiver fazendo furos no carro para
tixar os bragos metalicos, certifigue-se de
que nao esta danificando o tanque de
gasolina, o reservatdno de fluidos de freio,
fiagbes, etc. existentes do outro lado.

* Se o aparelho for instalado perto de alto-
falantes, a vibragao dos mesmos pode
provocar pulos no sorm. Instale o aparelho o
mais longe possivel dos alto-falantes.

* Se houver dificuldade em instalar o aparalho
no sau velculo, contate 0 seu CONCRSSIoNArio
Kenwood.

* Se o aparelho der sinais de que nao esta
funcionando corretarmenta, primeiro aperte o
botao de reajuste. S& o mau funcionamento
persistir, consulte o seu CONCESSIONATio
Kenwood.

INFORMAGAO IMPORTANTE

# Este aparelho MAO foi planejado para ser
conectado diretamente em unidades de
controle que foram fabricadas e vendidas
antes de 1994. Se for usado com tais
aparalhos, um cabo CA-5D200 opcional
ivendido separadamente) deve ser usado.
CASO ESTAS INSTRUGOES NAO FOREM
SEGUIDAS A RISCA, PODE HAVER DANOS
AD APARELHO E A UNIDADE DE CONTROLE.

A fungéo de pré -sjuste de nome de disco
pode registrar até 100 nomes de discos,
usando até 12 caracteres para cada nomea de
disco.
A disponibilidade desta fungéo, bem como o

rg rmang de discos que podem sear
registrados usando esta fungao & o ni mearo
de caracteres utiliza vens podern variar
dependendo da unidade de controle em uso.

Nio usar CDs com Formato Especial

» Cartifiqgue-se que utiliza apanas Cds redondos
para @ste aparelho e que nao usa qualguer
outro tipo de Cds corm um formato aspecial.
0 uso de Cds com formato especial pode
provocar o mau funcionamento deste
aparelho,

Qo) W

= Deve certificar-se que apenas utiliza para aste
aparelho Cds com a marca de dlﬁ:::t::

Nio use CDs com autocolantes du

lado do grafismo

*MNan usae o CD com um autocolante colada.
0 uso de um CD nestas condigdes podara
causar a deformacao do CD @ o autocolante
poderd descolar-se, causando mau
funcionamento da unidade

Limpando o aparelho

* Se 0 painel frontal estiver sujo, limpe-o com
urm pano de silicone ou com um pana macio
g seco, tendo o cuidado de desligar primeaino
o aparelho.

[ ACUIDADO |

Man use panos dsperos ou solventes de
tintas, dlcool ou outros solventes volateis.
Estes produtos podem danificar as
superficies externas ou ramover as
indicagoes escritas no aparalho.

Embagamento da lente

= Em regibes de clima frio, pode haver um
lapso de tempo depois que vocé ligar o
aquecedor do carro em que a lante que serve
de guia para os feixes da raio laser usados no
seu CD player figue embacada. Se ela nao
retormar ao normal no decorrer de algumas
horas, contate o Sau CONCESSIoNAro
Kenwood.

Protegiéio contra o calor

= Em regides de clima guente, guando os
veiculos ficarem estacionados em lugares
expostos 4 luz direta do sol com as janelas do
carro fechadas, a temperatura dentro do carro
pode chegar a mais de 60° C, O3 circuitos de
protecdo do aparelho vao, entao, emitir a
mensagem "HOLD® e impedir o
funcionamento do CD player. Meste caso,
simplesmente abra as janelas ou ligus o ar
condicionado do carro. Logo que a
mensagem "HOLD" desaparecer, o player vai
funcionar normalmente,

= i g -
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Handling compact discs / Manipulation des disques compacts
/ Manipulacion de discos compactos / Manuseando CDs

Stains, scratches, or warping can
cause skipping, malfunction, or low
sound quality. Take the following
precautions to avoid damage to the
compact discs.

= Avoid touching the recorded side (the side
withaut the titles on) when you hold a
compact disc

= Do not stick paper tape, etc. on either stick of
the disc.

» Do not store discs where they will be
exposad to direct sunlight {such as on the
seat and dashboard) or high heat

o |f vou do not use your unit for an extended
time, remove the discs from the unit and put
them i thair cases. Do not leave them lying
arpund without cases, piled up, or leaning on
a wall and s0 on.

= |f you attach an adapter 1o an B cm {37
compact disc and load it into this urit, the
adapter may be detached fram the disc,
causing damage to the unit. Do not use 8 cm
(3% compact discs.

Les taches, les rayures et le
gondolement risquent de provoquer
des sauts du son, un mauvais
fonctionnement ou une
détérioration de la qualité du son.
Pour éviter d’endommager les
disques compacts, observer les
précautions suivantes.

= Eviter de toucher la face enregistrée du
disque (celle qui ne porte pas le titrel quand
aon tient un disque

» Me pas coller d'étiquette ou autre sSur aucune
des faces des disques,

= Me pas ranger les disques de fagon gu'ils
soient exposas en plein soleil (par exemple
SUr un sieége ou sur le tableau de bord) ou &
des chaleurs extrémeas,

*Si I'on ne se sert pas de "'appareil pendant
longtermps, en sortir les disques et las ranger
dans leur étui. Ne pas les laisser trainer sans
leur &tui, ne pas les empiler les uns sur les
autras ni les appuyer contra un mur, etc.

» 5 'on fixe un adaptateur sur un disgque
compact de B cm et qu'on l'insére dans
I'appareil, I'adaptateur risque de se détacher
du disque at d'endommager 'apparail. Ne
pas utiliser de disques compacts de B cm.

La suciedad, rayaduras o
deformacién pueden ocasionar
saltos de pista, fallos de
funcionamiento o baja calidad de
sonido. Para evitar dafiar los
compact discs tome las
precauciones siguientes.

* Cyando sostenga un disco compaclo, avite
tocar @l lado grabado (el lado sin el titulo),

» Mo adhiera eriquetas, etc. sobre ningun lado
del disco.

» ho guarde los discos en lugares expuesios a
los rayos solares directos (tales cormo asiento
y tablero de autormdwil) ni a altas
temperaturas.

= 5i no va a utilizar la unidad durante mucho
tiempo, retire los discos de la unidad y
coldguelos en sus cajas. Mo los guarde sin
sus cajas, apilados, o sobre cualquier sitio o
cosas similares.

* 5i fija un adaptador a un disco compacto de 8
cm 13% y coleca un disco en la unidad, &l
adaptador puede separarse del disco,
ocasionando dafos a la unidad. Mo utilice
discos compactos de 8 om (37

Manchas, arranhdes ou empenamentos
podem causar pulos, mau
funcionamento, baixa qualidade de
som. Tome as seguintes

para evitar danos aos

= Evite tocar com os dedos o lado gravado (o
lado onde nao hd titulos escritos) quando
estiver segurando um CD,

* Nao cole fitas adesivas, etc. em nenhum dos
lados do CD.

» Mio guarde os discos em lugar onde eles
figuem expostos & luz direta do sol (por
exemplo nos assentos e em cima do painel
de instrumentos do carrol ou sujeitos a
temperaturas elevadas,

* S yvocé nao for usar o aparelho por longo
tampno, retire os discos do aparelho e
cologue-os em seus estojos. Nao os deixe
fora dos estojos, empilhados ou encostados
nurma parede, ato,

» Se vocd colocar um adaptador num CD de B
cm |3 polegadas) e coloca-lo no aparelho, o
adaptador pode se soltar do disco, causando
danos ao aparelho. Nao use nunca CDs de 8
cm.



Loading compact discs / Chargement des di

Projection
Saillie
Saliente
Saléncia

1. Make sure the disc magazine 15 the right
way up with the ‘disc” loga on the top.Full
the tray out by tha projection.

2. Place the disc on the tray with the label
tacing upwards, Insert tha tray into the disc
magazing until it locks. Check that the discs
and trays are inserted proparly. The discs
are numberad from the bottom from 1 to
10.

[ ACAUTION |

# Take care to insert trays into the correct
grooves in the disc magazine and to insert
discs properly into the tray grooves,
Otherwise malfunction may ocour or the
disc may be damaged.

s Insart all trays even when some of them
do not carry discs. Otherwire maltunction
or operation failure may ooour.

» 8-cm discs cannot be used. If an B-cm
disc adapter is used, the disc cannot be
ajactad.

3. Open the CD changer door.

4, Insert the magazing into the CD changer
until it clicks.

8. Close the CD changer door

Usea the CD changer with its door closed to

prevent the entry of dust into the changer.
6. Magazine ejection

Open the CD changer door, and press the

*EJECT® buttan.

Be sure to open the door completely before
pressing the EJECT button. If the door is

not completely open, the magazine may hit
the door and cause damage of malfunction,

f Plateau §

Bandeja /
Bandea

1. Assurez-vous que le magasin de disque est
correctement inséréd avec le logo "disc’
dirigé vers le haut. Tirez le plateau vers
I'exténaur par la saillie.

2. Placez la disque sur le plateau avec la face
imprirnée dirigée vers le haut. Insérez la
plateau dans le magasin de disque jusqu'a
ca qu'il soit verrouillé. Assurez-vous que les
disgues et les plateaux sont correctement
en place. Les disques sont numérotés 3
partir du bas, de 1 4 10

| AATTENTION |

s Vaillez 4 ce que les plateaux soient bian
angagés dans les glissieras du chargeur et
a ce que les disques soient bian placés
dans I"alvéole des plateaux. Dans le cas
contraire, une anomalie de fonctionnement
peut survenin, ou encore les disques
pauvant étre andommagés.

* hMatteZ en place tous les plateaux mamae
i certains ne contiennent pas de disque.
Dans le cas contraire, une anomalie de
fonctionnement peut survenir.

* "appareil n'accepte pas les disques de
Bom. Sioon utilise un adaptateur pour
disque de 8cm, I"éjection du disque
devient impossible.

3. Quvrir le volet du changeur de CD.

4. Introduire le chargeur dans le changeur de
CD jusqu'a encliguétement.

5. Refermer le volet du changeur de CD
[ REMARQUE |

Le changeur de CD doit s'utiliser avec la
vlet farmé pour éviter que la poussiére ne
pénétre a I'intérieur de "apparail.

6. Ejection du chargeur
Ouvrir le volet du changeur de CD et
appuyer sur le bouton "EJECT".

[ REMARQUE |

Vérifier que le volet est ouvert an grand
avant d'appuyer sur le bouton EJECT. 5i la
volet n'est pas complétemneant ouvert, le
chargeur rsigue de buter contre, ce gui
pourrait entraingr un Mauvais
fonctionnemeant.

ues / Introduccion



discos compactos / Colocando CDs no aparelho

1. Asegurese de que el cartucho de discos
esté detndamente onentado hacia arnba,
con &l logotipo “disc® hacia arnba. Extraiga la
bandeaja por meadio del saliente,

2. Cologue el disco en la bandeja con la
etigueta dirigida hacia arriba. Inserta la
bandeja en el cartucho de dizcos hasta guea
encaje. Compruebe gue los discos vy las
bandejas estén insertados correctamenta.
Llﬂ_lﬁnﬂiscﬂﬁ se enumeran desde abajo del 1
al 10.

[ APRECAUCION |

* Tenga cuidado de insertar las bandejas an
las ranuras correctas del cartucho de
discos, e inserte correctamente los discos
en las ranuras de las bandejas. En caso
contrano podria producirse una averia o el
disco podria estropearse.

* [nsarte todas las bandejas aungue algunas
de ellas no tengan discos. De lo contrano
podria producirse una averia o un fallo en
el funcionamiento.

* No puaden utilizarse discos de 8 cm. Si se
emplea un disco de 8 cm, el disco no
podrd expulsarse.

3. Abra la puerta del cambiador de discos
CoOmpactos.

4. Introduzca el cargador en el cambiador de
discos compactos hasta que haga un ruido
Sa00.

B. Cierre la puerta del cambiadaor de discos
compactos.

Litilice el cambiador de discos compactos
con su puerta cerrada para evitar que entre
polvo al cambiador.

6. Expulsion del cargador
Abra la puerta del cambiador de discos
compactos v presione el botdn "EJECT".

Asegurese de abrr la puerta completameante
antas de pulsar el botdn EJECT. 5i la puerta
no estd completamente abierta, el cargador
podrd golpearla y podrd producirse una
averia o un mal funcionamiento.

1. Certifique-se de que o carregador de discos
estd colocado corretamente com o logotipo
da “disc” erm cima. Puxe a bandeja para fora
pela saliéncia.

2. Cologue o disco na bandsja com a etiqueta
virada para cima. Introduza a bandeja no
carregador de discos até trava-la. Verificar
para var se 0% discos @ bandejas estao
inserdos correctamente. Os discos séo
nurmerados a comecar de baixo da 1 a 10.

[ ACUIDADO |

* Tomar cuidado para insenr as bandejas nas
ranhuras correctas no magazing de disco e
para insarir os discos adeguadamente nas
ranhuras das bandejas. Casd contronio, um
mau funcionamento pode ocorrer ou o
disco pode ser avariado.

* Inserir todas as bandejas mesmo guando
algumas delas nao estejam carregades
com disco. Caso contrério pode ocorrar
um rmau functionamento ou falha.

* Mio podem ser usados discos de B cm. Se
um adaptador de discos de 8 cm for
usado, o disco ndo vai poder ser ajetado
do aparelho.

3. Abra a porta do CD changer.

4. Cologque o carregador no aparelho de CD
changer até gue ale faca um cligue,

5. Feche a porta do CD changer.

Mantenha a porta do CD changer fechada
para evitar a entrada de poeira no aparelho.

6. Ejegdo do carregador
Abra a porta do CD changer e aperte o

botao "EJECT™.

Certifique-se de que abriu completamente a
porta antes d_la apartar o botdo EJECT. Se a
porta ndo estiver completamente aberta, o
carragador pode bater na porta @ causar
danos ou mau funcionamento ao aparelho.
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Installation / Installation / Instalacion / i‘nstafaE”n

B Accessories / Accessoires / Accesorios / Acessdrios

(A = 2 B x4 Cx4 o) = 1

B Installation Procedure / Procédure d'installation / i
Procedimiento de instalacién / Procedimentos para Instalagido !

Transportation scraws |
Vis de fransport [/

Tomillos de transporte [
Parafusos de transporte

1 Comment anlaver les vis de transport
Ratirez les 3 vis de transport pour la
protection du mécanisme intarne avant de
commencer |'installation,

REMARQUE

Aprés avoir ratiré la vis de transport,

rangez-la avec soin et n'omettez pas de |3

posar & nouvead avant de transporter

I'appareil.

2 Commutateur de réglage d'angle

* L as commutateurs de réglage d'angle gui
se trouvent de chague coté de l'appareil
doivent &tre placés dans la position
correspondant & I'angle d'installation du
changeur da CD. Les deux commutateurs
doivent étre dans la méme position. Sl
ces commutateurs ne sont pas
convenablemeant réglés, il paut y avpir des
ratées de son ou d'autres problédmeas de
fonctionnement.

* Réglez les commutateurs d'angle
d'ajustement avec une piéce de monnaie

1 Removing the transportation screws
Remove all 3 transportation screws for
protecting the internal mechanism before
you start to install the unit,

Aftar removing the transport screw, retain

it carefully and attach it again before

transporting the unit again.

2 Angle adjustment switches

» The angle adjustment switches on the
both side of the unit are to be sat
according to the angle of installation of
the CD auto changer. Sat both of the two
switches to the same position. If the
switches are not set properly, sound skip
or other malfunction may occur,

» Sat the angle adjustment switches with a
coin of other flat object

= Change the switch step by step by
dataching and reusing the object at the
end of each step.

3 Cover the holes indicated by m with tha

dustproof seals (E). (Bottorn and sides)
Use tha holes marked @ to install the unit.
{See page 12)

ACAUTION

Do not tighten the screw 8 too securely at
the time of installation, but tighten it
securely after having fixed the bracket (&)
(See page 12)

10

ou un autre objet plat.

* Changer le commutateur pas & pas an
détachant et un utilisant & nouveau |'objat
& la fin de chague opération.

3 Couwrez las trous indiqués par » avec les

joints anti-poussiére (. (Partie inférieure et
ciitas)

Utilisez les trous marqués @ pour installer
I"appareil. (Vior page 12)

AATTENTION
Lors de l'installation, ne serrar

compléternant la vis (8 qu'aprés avoir
manté le support ). (Vior page 12)




En -J: ot c Angle adjustrmeant switches | : Rl T
ag ommutateurs de réglage d'angle / ] ;h
& “ - Conmutadores de ajuste de dngulo -

o Comutadores de ajuste de dngulo o
Installation anghe / 0%~5" 40°-50° B5°~80° f—
Angle d'installation [ F
Angulo de instalacian / P eneeser et
Angulo da instalacao e o e

Angle adjustment switch positon [

Posibon des commutateurs de réglage d'angle /
Posicion de los conmutadores de ajuste de
angulo |

Fosigda do comutador de ajuste de dngulo

B

It iz not possible to nstall at an angle of 40°-50° f only (&) 15 used. /

Linstallation & une inchnaison de 40°-50" est impossible en utilisant @&/

Mo es posible realizar una instalacidn con un dngulo de 40°-50° i sdlo se utiliza @), (
Mao & possivel instalar num angulo de 40° ~ B0® se for usado apenas @), [

1 Cémo remover los tornillos de transporte 1 Retirando os parafusos de transporte

Antes de comenzar a instalar la unidad,
saque los 3 tornillos de transporte
empleados para proteger el mecanismo
intarnao.

Después de quitar el tornillo da transporta,
guardelo cuidadosamente v vuelva a
utilizarlo antes de transportar de nuevo la
unidad.

2 Conmutadores de ajuste de dngulo

*Los conmutadores de ajuste de angulo
ubicados an ambos lados del aparato
deberan ajustarse segan el dngulo de
instalacidn del cambiador de discos
compactos autormatico. Ponga ambos
conmutadoras en la misma posicidn. S
los conmutadores estdn mal ajustados, el
sonido saltard o podrd producirse un mal
funcionamianto.

= Efectie el reglaje de los interruptores de
ajuste de dngulo con una maonada u otro
ahjeto plano.

* Cambiar &l interruptor gradualmente
quitando v usando de nuevo el objeto al
final de cada paso,

3 Tape los agujeros indicados por la » con
sellos guardapolvos E). (Fondd v costados).
Utilice los agujeros marcados @ para
instalar la unidad, (véase pagina 12)

[ APRECAUCION |

Mo apriete firmemeante el tarnillo @& en al
momento de realizar la instalacidn; apriételo
firmemente después de haber fijado el
soporte (&), [véase pagina 12)

Retire todos os trés parafusos de
transporte de protegio do mecanismo
nterno antas de iniciar a instalagéo do
aparalho

Depois de retirar o parafuso de transporte,
guarde-o com cuidado & cologque-o de novo
antas de transportar a unidade.

2 Comutadores de ajuste de dngulo

= Os interruptores de ajuste do dngulo em
ambos os lados da unidade devem ser
ajustados de acordo com o dngulo de
instalagao do cambiador de CD
automatico. Ajuste ambos interruptores
para a mesma poOsiGan, 5e os
interruptores ndo foram ajustados
adequadamente, pode ocorrar salto do
som ou outras falhas.

» Acarte os interruptores de ajuste de
angulo com uma moeda ou outro objeto
chato.

= Mude o interruptor passo a passo,
desprendendo e utilizando novamente o
ohjecto ao fim de cada passo.

3 Cubra os furos indicados por = com os

salos 4 prova de poeira (). (Embaixo e nos
ladis)

Use os furos marcados @ para instalar o
aparelho. {ver pag. 12}

| ACUIDADO |
Mo apertar o parafuso @ demasiadamente

ao instal&-lo, mas aperta-lo firmemente
depois de fixado o suporte (&, (ver pag. 12}
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Installation / Installation / Instalacion / Instalacao

B Horizontal installation / Installation horizontale / Instalacién horizontal / Instalagao
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e )

=T 1
[ il "Jtc I'E!I' :.;|'
1= ) i
|_| * - f:j[I o
o o
| !
1 | | ]
[

8

Asle;
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Connections / Raccordements / Conexiones / Ligacoes

optianal f &n option [/ opconal |

opcional
\ ___|<P

 — |

i@ Changer control cable (Smj f
Cable de commande du changeaur (5
ml/
Cable de control de carmbiador (5 m) f
Cabo de controle do changer (& m)

| ACAUTION |

* o not connect the changer control cable while
the control unit is turmed O

*Be sure 10 prass the reset button after installation.

*The model connacted to the TO CHZ jacks may
not be recognized immediately after the
connection. In this casa, switch the source mode
to TUMER or other source then raturn to the
changer mode again. This makes operation
possible by divding the changer more to 1 and 2.

-Lea;e the TO CH2 terminal capped whila it is not
used.

s|f the control unit in use does not have the
changer switching function, do not connect
arything to the TO CH2 terrminal,

* o not nstall an antenna of radio equipment or
distribute the antenna cable near the changer
c:;.ytpul_c-abie, for this could cause malfunction with
this wrat,

[ AATTENTION |

*Ne branchez pas le cible de commande du
changeur aussi longtemps gue 'unité de
commande est en senice.

*Aprias I'installation de I'appareil, n'oubliez pas
d'appuyer sur le buton de réintialisation.

*La modéle relié aux prises TO CH2 peut ne pas
étra reconnu immédiatemeant aprés la connexon.
Dans ce cas, choisissez TUNMER, ou une autre
possibilité, comme source puls adoptaz unea
nouvelle fois le mode changaur. Cala parmet alors
le fonctionnement en séparant le mode changeur
en deux valeurs, 1 et 2.

*Congervaz an place |e cache de protection de la
bormea TO CHZ lorsque cette bome n'est pas
Litilizéea.

=5i 'unité de commande utilisée ne posséde pas
de fonction de commutation de changeur, ne
reliez rien & la prise TO CH2.

*50us peine de provoguer une défailance, ne pas
installer 'antenne d'un équipement radio ou faire
passer le cible d'antenne prés du cible de sorntie
du changeur.

Control unit (optional) /
Linité de commande (en
option} |

Unidad de contral {opoional) /
Unidade de contrala (opcional)

[ APRECAUCION |

*Mo conecte el cable de control del cambiadaor
mientras estd encendida la unidad de control.

» Asagurese de pulsar el botdn de reposicion una
vz realizada la instalacsdn,

*El modelo conectado a las tormas TO CH2 tal vez
no sea reconocido inmadiatamenta después de |a
conexidn. En este caso, cambie el modo de la
fuente a TUMER o a otra fuente v luego vualva de
nuevo al modo del cambiador. Esto hard posible la
operacidn divdiendo mas el cambiadora 1y 2.

'Di_a'lje al tarminal TO CH2 tapado mientras no lo
utiliza.

*5i la unidad de control que estd siendo utilizada no
tiene la funcion de conmutacidn de cambiadores,
no conecte nada al terminal TO CH2,

*o instale una antena de un equipo de radio ni los
cables de la antena cerca del cable de salida del
cambiador porque esto podria ser la causa de que
esta aparato funcione mal,

[ ACUIDADO |

*MN3o conectar o cabo de controle do trocador de
discos enguanto a unidade de controlo estiver
ligac'a,

*Dapois da instalagio, ndo deixar de premer o
botdo de rearme,

=) modelo conectado as tomadas ao canal 2 (TO
CH2) podem ndo ser reconhecidos imediatamente
apds a conexdo. Meste caso, comutar a fonte ao
modo de sintonizador (TUMER) ou outro qualgquer
g, entao, retomar a0 modo de cambiador. 1sto
oma 8 operacao possivel pela divisdo do
cambiador a mais 1 e 2,

*Daixar o terrminal TO CHZ encapado enguanto na
O estd em uso,

*5e a unidade de controle em uso ndo dispor de
fungio de comutagdo de changer, ndo conecte
nada ao terminal TO CH2.

*Nao instale a antena do equipamento de radio ou
deixa o cabo da antena ficar perto do cabo de
saida do changer, pois 150 pode provocar
problemas de mau funcionamento neste aparelho.
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Connections / Raccordements / Conexiones / Ligacoes

= Do not connect the changer control cable (@ while the control unit is turned ON.
» Be sure to prass thae resat button aftar installation
* D not install an antenna of radio equipment or distribute the antenna cable near the changer output

cable, for this could cause malfunction with this unit.

B Setting the O-N switch

Sat the O-M switch {ying to the right of the EJECT keyl depending on the unit connected, as follows:

unit

Contral urit CD text-capabla Mot CD text-capable —
Changer switching None KCAS210A None KCA-S210A | KCA-5200

I

Consult the instruction manual for your control unit to check whether or not it is CD text capable. That
information can be found on the page for External Disc Control in the section concerning switching to "N.°

[ ACAUTION |

o When the O-M switch of this unit 15 set to 0", The O-N switch of the model connected to the TO
CH2 terminal should also be seat to "0°
» When the DAB tuner unit is connected, set the O-N switch to “"N* and connect to the control
mput termunal of the DAB tuner unit.

[NoTE |

When this unit is in the "N -operation moda and the model connected to the TO CH2 terminal does
not have the O-N switch O -operation):
& The CD text information of the CDs in this urit can be displayed but that of the CDs in the

connected model cannot be displayed
o The model connected to the TO CH2 terminal cannot control the DNPS and DNPP operations.

AATTENTION

* Ne branchez pas le cible de commande du changeur @ aussi longtemps que 'unité de commande

ast an senvicea,

# Aprés |'installation de I'appareil, n‘oubliez pas d'appuyer sur le buton de réinitialisation.

* Sous peine de provogquer une défaillance, ne pas installer I'antenne d'un dquipement radio ou faire
passer le cdble d'antenne prés du cible de sortie du changeur.
W Réglage du commutateur O-N . _
Régler le commutateur O-M [situé & droite de la touche EJECT] selon 'apparell connecte, comme suit

rité de commande

Fongction texte CD

Pas de fonction texte CD

‘Commutation da
changeur

Aucun

KCA-52104

Aucun

KCA-5210A

KCA-5200

Commutateur O-N

M

M

8]

Q

o

Consulter le mode d’emploi de |'unité de commande pour déterminer si celle-ci posséde la fonction
texte CD. Cette information peut étre consultée 4 la page consacrée & la commande de disque
extarma E‘ ns la partie concamant la commutation sur "M,

[ AATTENTION |

* 5i le commutateur O-N de cet appareil st placé sur la position 0", le commutateur O-N de
I"appareil relié & la borne TO CH2 doit également se trouver sur la position "0°. -
» 5i le syntoniseur DAB est relié & cet appareil, placez ke commutateur O-M sur la position "N° at

effactuer le raccordermneant avec la prise d'entrée de commande du syntoniseur DAE.
| REMARQUE |

5i cat appareil ast réglé pour le mode *N° et si l'appareil relié 4 la borme TO CHZ ne posséde pas le
commutateur O-N {foncticnnemeant "0%):
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v Les donnees de texta que contient cat appareil et qui sont relatives aux CD, peuvent &tre
affichées mais ce n'est pas le cas de celles de 'apparail qui est lui relié.
o L'appareil relié a la prise TO CH2 n'est pas en measure de procéder aux opérations DNPS et DMNPP

[ APRECAUCION |

* Mo conacte el cable de control del cambiador @ mientras estd encendida la unidad de control.

» Asggurese de pulsar el boton de reposicion una vez realizada la instalacion.

= Mo instale una antena de un equipe de radio ni los cables de la antena cerca del cable de salida del
cambiador porque esto podria ser la causa de que este aparato funcione mal,

B Ajuste del interruptor O-N
Ajuste este interruptor O-N (gue se encuentra a la derecha de la tecla EJECT) dependiendo de la
unidad gue se encuentre conectada, de la siguiente manera;

Unidad de control Soporte de texto CD Sin soporte de texto CD —
Conmutacsdn del - — .
cambiador Mingun KCA-S2104 Mingun KCA-S2104 KCA-5200

Consulte su manual de instrucciones de la unidad de control para verificar si posee soporte de texto
CD o no. Esta informacion puede ser encontrada en la pagina de “Control del disco externo” dentro
de la seccidn concerniente a la conmutacidn a "N,

[ APRECAUCION |

* Cuando el conmutador O-N de esta unidad se ponga en "0, el conmutador O-N del modelo
conectado al terminal TO CHZ debera ponarse también en "0,

* Cuando esté conectado el sintonizador DAB, ponga el conmutador O-M en "N° v conéctelo al
terminal de entrada de control del sintonizador DAB.

Cuando esta unidad esté en el modo de operacidn "N° v el modelo conectado al terminal TO CH2

no tenga conmutador O-N (operacidn "0

v La informacitn de texto de CD de los CDs de esta umidad puede visualizarse, pero la de los CDs
dal modelo conectado no.

= El medelo conectado al termimal TO CH2 no puede controlar las operaciones DNPS y DNPP

| ACUIDADO |

* Nao conectar o cabo de controle do trocador de discos (@) enguanto a unidade de controlo estiver ligada.
* Depois da instalagio, ndo deixar de premer o boto de rearme.
* Nao instale a antena do equipamento de radio ou deixe o cabo da antena ficar perto do cabo de
saida do changer, pois isso pode provocar problemas de mau funcionamento neste aparelho.
B Regular o o-N
Regule o interruptor O-N (situado & direita do botdo EJECT) dependendo da unidade ligada, como se segue:

Uridade de controla Adrmite texto de CD Mag admite texto de CD e
s Menhuma | KCA-S210A | Nenhuma | KCA-S2104 | KCA-S200
Interruptor O-N N M 8] 9] 9]

Consulte o manual de instrugdes da sua unidade de controlo p:uE varificar se ela admite ou nao
texto de CD. Esta informacédo encontra-se na pagina de Controlo de Disco Externo na secgao
referenta & comutagao para “N".

[ ACUIDADO |

* Quando o interruptor O-N desta unidade estd em "0, o interruptor O-M do modelo conectado ao
terminal TO CHZ deve també m estar erm “0°,

= Quando a unidade sintonizadora DAB estd conectada, colocar o interruptor O-N em "N e fazer a
conaxd o ao terminal de entrada de controle da unidade sintonizadora DAB,

CQuando esta unidade estd no modo de operagdo "N° & o modelo conectado ao terminal TO CHZ

nd o possui o interruptor O-N {operacio O

o As informacgies de texto dos CDs desta unidade podemn ser visualizadas mas as dos CDs do
modelo conectado nd o podem.

v 0 modelo conectado ao terminal TO CH2 na o pode controlar as operagdes DNPS & DNPP
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Connections / Raccordements / Conexiones / Li Des

Laft input (Whital f

Entrée de la voie gauche iblanc) /
Entrada izguierda (blanca) ¢
Entracla esquerda (brancol

Right input (Red) /

Entrée de la voie droite (rouge) / ___—%

Entrada derecha (roja) /
Entrada direita (varmelhaol

W Connection of the external input

SOurce.

Set the ALK swatch on the bottorn panel to

"ON* and connect the external iInput source to

the external input jacks on the left side paneal.

The axternal audio input can be monitored by

selecting "DISC-2° with the source mode

salector of the contral unit.

= |n the “N*-operation mode, the source display
becomeas AL

* |n the ‘O -operation mode, the source display
becornes 'DISC-2°, the play time displays
rermains "0:00°, and the DNPS and DNPFP
functions are not availlable. (The DNPS and
DMPP functions are also unavailable with
certain control units, and they may not
function even when they are displayed.)

| ACAUTION I|

» Leave the AUX terminal capped while it is not
used.

» When the AUX switch is set to "ON°, the
modael connected to the TO CH2 tarminal
cannot be controlled, depending on the model
being connected.

= When this unit is connected with a CD changer
wath the changer switching function or with the
KCA-S200 changer switching unit, the AUX
switch should be set to "OFF",

* When this unit is connected with two CD
changers wath the changer switching function,
only the AUX switch of the first connectad
model can be sat to "ON°. Be sure to set the
AUX switch of the second or subsequent
modals to "OFF".

= Adjust the volume control of the component
connacted to the AUX input so that its
playback level becomes identical to the CD
playback level. Be careful not to exceed the
maximum allowable input level during this
adjustrment.
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B Reccordement & une source d'entrée
extdériours.

Placez le commutateur AUX du panneau de

tond sur la position "0ON® et reliez la source

d'entrée extérnaure aux prises qui se trouveant
sur le panneau latéral gauche.

Le signal fourni par la source audio exténaure

paut étre dcouté en plagant le sélacteur de

source de |'unité de cormmande sur la position

‘DIsC-2*

* Dans le cas du fonctionnement en modea "N,
le nom da source affiché devient “ALX"

* Dans le cas du fonctionnement an mode "0,
le nom de source affiché devient "DISC-2°, le
tarnps de lecture demeura "0:00° at les
fanctions DMNPS et DMPP ne sont pas
disponibles. (Les fonctions DNPS et DNPP
sont également indisponibles avec certaines
unités de commande, et peuvent &tre sans
effet méme si leur mention apparait.)

[AATTENTION |

* Conservez an place le cache de protection de
la borne ALIX lorsgue cette borne n'est pas
utilizée.

» Lorsque le commutateur AUX est placé sur la
position "ON', 'appareil relié & la bome TO CH2
ne peut pas &tre commandé selon la modéle
connecté.

= Lorsque cet appareil est relié 4 un changeur de
CD qui posséde une fonction de commutation
da changeur, ou bien & ['unité de commutation
de changeur KCA-5200, le commutateur AUX
doit &tre placé sur la position “OFF",

= Lorsque cet appareil est relig & deux changeurs
de CD qui possédent une fonction de
commutation de changeur, seul le
cornmutateur-ALX du premier des deux
appareils reliés peut &tre placé sur la position
"ON°. Veillez 4 ce gue le commutateur ALY du
deuxigme appareil et des appareils qui suivent
soient sur la position "OFF,

= Raglez le niveau de sorte de l'appareil relie 2 la
prise d'entrée ALUX de fagon qu'il soit identique
4 gelui du lecteur de CD. Au cours de ce
réglage, veillez a ne pas dépasser le niveau
raximal permis




B Conexion de la fuente de entrads
axtarna.
Ponga el conmutador AUX del panel infarior
an "OMN” v conacte la fuente de entrada
axterna en las tomas de ontrada extarna del
panel lateral izgquierdo.
La entrada de audio externa puade
monitorearse seleccionando "DISC-2° con el
selactor de modo de fuente de la unidad de
control,

* En el modo de operacitn "N, la visualizacion

de la fuante se convierta en "ALIX".

* En el modo de operacidn "0°, la visualizacidn

de la fuente se convierte en "DISC-27 la
visualizacidn del tiempo de reproduccion

permanace en “0:00°, y las funciones DNPS

y DNP- no se encuentran disponibles, (Las
funciones DNPS v DNP- tampoco se

encuentran disponibles con ciernas unidades

de control, ¥ no se activaran aungue estén
visualizadas.)

| APRECAUCION t

* Deja el terminal ALK tapado mientras no lo
uftiliza,

* Cuando el conmutador ALK se ponga en
“0ON~, el modelo conectado al terminal TO

CHZ no podré ser controlado, dependiendo del

models que se haya conectado.

* Cuanda esta unidad se conecta a un cambiador

de CD con funcidn de conmutacidn de
cambiador o a una unidad de conmutacidn de
cambiadores KAC-5200, el conmutador ALY
deberd ponerse en "OFF".

* Cuando esta unidad se conecte a dos
cambiadores CD con funcion de conmutacion
de cambiador, solo el conmutador AUX del
primero modelo conectado podra ponerse an
"ON°. Asegdrese de que el conmutador ALX
del segundos modelo conectado, o de otros
modelos posteriores, esté en "OFF".

» Ajuste &l control de volumen del componente
conactado a la entrada ALY para que su nivel
de reproduccidn sea idéntico al nivel de
reproduccidn del disco compacto. Tenga
cuidado para no excedar el nival de entrada
maxima permitido durante este ajusta,

W Conexd o & fonte de entrada externa.
Colocar o interruptor ALY do painel inferior
erm "ON' & conactar a fonte de entrada extama
a 5 tomadas de entrada extama do painel do
lado esquerda.

A enfrada de & udio externa pode ser

rmonitonzada selecicnando-ze "DISC 2° com o

seletor de modo da fonte da unidade de

controle.

» Mo modo de operacac “N°, a visualizacao da
fonte torma-se “ALX

* ho modo de operagao "0, a wisualizacio da
forte fica como "DISC-2°, o tempo de
reprodugio permanace "0:00°, e as fungdas
DMNPS @ DMPP na o ficarn disponi veis. (As
tungoes DNPS e DNPP també m nd o sd o
disponi veis em certas unidades de controle,
& podam na o funcionar mesmo guando 58 o
visualizados.)

[ ACUIDADO |

* Daixar o terminal AUX encapado enguanto nd o
8std em uso.

* Quando o interruptor ALX estd em "ON", o
modelo conectado ao terminal TO CH2 nao
pode ser controlade, dependendo do modelo
conactado,

# Duando esta unidade & conectada a um CD
changer com a fungio de chaveamento de
changer ou com a unidade de chaveamento di
changer KCA-5200, o interruptor AUX deve ser
colocado em "OFF,

* Juando esta unidade @ conectada com dois
CD changers com fungao de chaveamento de
changer, somente o interruptaor AUX do madelo
conectado antes pode ser colocado am "ON".
Certficar-se de colocar o interruptor ALX do
segundo modelo ou modelos subseguentas
am "0OFF

* Ajustar o controlo de volume do componente
conactado a entrada auxiliar (AUX) de modo
que o nival de reproducao tomea-se idéntico ao
nivel de reproducio do disco compacto digital.
Tomar cuidado para ndo exceder o nivel de
entrada maxima permissivel durante este
ajuste.
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Trnubleshanﬁng Guide / Guide de depannage

PROBLEM POSSIBLE CAUSE SOLUTION
Sound skips due to * The unit is mounted at a slant.  * Mount the unit so that is level.
vibration. = Changer urit is mounted inan  * Mount the unit in 2 stable place.

unstable place.
= The angle adjustment switches = Set the angle adjustment switches

are set improperly. to the correct positions.
The disc changer mode The O-N selection switch of the  Set the O-N selection switch to "0
cannot ba salected. dizc changer is not zet properhy. position

When ramaoving the CD changer, be sure to first eject a magazine then unplug the changer cord. Do
not forget to attach the transport screws before transporting the CD changer.

The CD changer may be damaged during transport if 8 magazing or CD is left inside it or the transport
screws are not attached.

PROBLEME CAUSE POSSIBLE SOLUTION
Le son saute i cause de * [appareil st incling. » Monter 'appareil sur une
vibrations. surface parfaiternent plate.
* Le changeur est placé dans un  * Monter |'appareil dans un
endroit instable. endrail stable.
® es commutateurs de réglage = Mettre les commutateurs de
d'angle ne sont pas dans la réglage dans la position qui
bonne posmion, conviant.

Le mode de changeur de Le sélecteur O-M de I'échangeur  Réglez le sélecteur O-N sur la
disques ne paut pas étre de disques n'ast pas réglé postion 0.
choisi. correctament.

Awant de déposer le changeur de CD, veillez & éjecter le chargeur puis & débrancher le cable de
laison du changeur, Cela fait, fixez les vis de transport sur le changeur de CD avant de le déplacer.
Le changeur de CD peut &tre endommagé pendant le transport si le chargeur ou le CD ne sont pas
préalablement retirés, ou bien encore si les vis de transport ne sont pas corectement fixées.
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Guia Sobre Localizacion De Averias / Guia de

Eiagndstim

PROBLEMA CAUSA POSIBLE SOLUCION
El sonido salta debido a » E£| aparato estd montado enun * Monte el aparato en un lugar
vibraciones. lugar inclinado. nivelado.

* £| cambiador estd montado en
un lugar inestable

* Los conmutadores de ajuste de
angulo estan mal ajustados,

» Monte el aparato en un lugar
astable.

* Ponga los conmutadores de
ajuste de angulo en las
posicionas correctas.

S

Mo se puede seleccionar la
modalidad de cambiador
de discos.

Bl selector O-M del cambiadar de
disco no estad correctamente
ajustado.

Poner el selactor O-M en la
posicion 07

Cuando extraiga el cambiador de CD, asegurese de expulsar pnimero el cargador v luego desenchufar
&l cable del cambiador. Mo se olvide de poner los tornillos de transporte antes de transpartar el

cambiador de CD

El cambiador de CD puede estropearse durante el transporte 51 se deja un cargador o CO an 51 interior
o 5 no se han colocado los torillos de transporte.

PROBLEMA

CAUSA PROVAVEL

SOLUCAOD

0O som pula devido a
vibragio.

* () aparelho foi instalado numa
inclinagao.

* () changer foi instalado num
Incal instével.

» s comutadores de ajusta de
angulo foram fixados
incorretamente.

* [nstalar o aparelho de maneira a
ficar nivelado.

* [nstalar o aparelhgs num local
estavel,

» Fixar o5 comutadores de ajusta
de angulo nas posigdes
corretas,

0 modo de disc changar
néo pode ser selecionado.

O interruptor de salagio O-N do
disc changer nao esta bem
ligadao.

Ligar o intarruptor de selegdo O-N
na posigio "0

Antes de remover o trocador de discos, ejectar sern falta o carregador &, entdo, desconectar o cabo
de alimentagdo. Mao esquecer de fixar os parafusos para transporte antes de deslocar o trocador de

discos,

O trocador de discos pode ser danificado durante o transporte caso o carmegador ou um disco fique
dentro ou o5 parafusos para transporte nao sejam fixados.

19



Specifications / Spécifications /

EgEeciﬁcaciunes / Em’ﬁcaﬂ'es

Specifications subject to change without notice.

Laserchiode ... GaAlAs (=730 nm]
Digital Filter ... 8 Time Over Sampling
DB ComamBr oo 1 bt
Spindle speed ... 500 -~ 200 rpm (CLV)
Wow & Flutter ... Below Measurable Limit
Fraguency Response (1 dB) ... 5 Hz ~ 20 kHz
Total harmenic distortion 1 kHzh...__..... 0 005 %
Signal to Moise Ratio ... 110 dB
DWYMAMTIC TANGE oo eceeeeeeieis o6 dB

Channel separation ...

Allowable input (AL 1400 mv
Operating voltage ..14.4 %V {11 < 16 V allowable)
Current consumption ... 0.8 A at Rated power
Dimensions (W = H x« Db..... 2580 « B0 = 202 mm

{91316 = 3-1/8 = 7-15A16 In.|
Weght e 2.3 kg (5.1 LBsl

Les spécifications sont sujettes & changements sans notification.

Diodes laser... Gaflas =780 nm)
Filter nurnérigue .__...... 8 fois Suréchantllonnage
Convertissaur AN 1 hit
Vitesse de l'axe ... 500 ~ 200 rpm (CLV)
Pleurage et scintillerment ... MNon mesurables

Réponse en fréguence (+1 dB) .5 Hz ~ 20 kHz

Distorsion harmonigque totale (1 kHz) 0,006 %
Rapport signal sur broit oo 110 dB
Garmnme dyNarmique ..o 96 dB
Caparation G CANAUN ... a5 dB

Puissance admissible (AU ... 1400 mY
Tension de fonctionnement
............... 14,4V (11 ~ 16 W admussible)
Courant absorbé
............... 0,8 A 4 la puissance nominale
Dimensions < hxp) ... 260 » 80 = 202 mm
19-13116 = 3-1/8 = 7-1516 In.}
PoidS .o 2.3 kg (51 LBs)

Las especificaciones se encuentran sujetas a cambios sin previo aviso.

Dioda l@sar ..., Gablhs (A=780 nm)}
Filtro digital ..o B sobremuestrens
Cormvertidor DI e 1 bit
Velocidad de giro ................ &O0 ~ 200 rpm (CLV)
Wiiowe w flutter ... Menos del limite medible
Respuesta de frecuencia (1 dB) & Hz ~ 20 kHz
Distorsion armanica total {1 kHz) ... 0,005 %
Belacidn sefial a ruido ..o, 110 dB
GEama DINEMIGE oo e eeiiiiins 86 dB
Separacidn de canales ... 96 dB

Entrada parrmisible (BLUX]) ..o, 1400 mY
Tension de funcionamiento
................. 14,4 (11 ~ 16 V admisibles)
CONSUMO e 0.8 A con potencia nominal
Dimensiones (An, = Al = Pr}
.............................. 2B0 = B0 = 202 mim
[B-13/16 = 3-1/8 = 7-15/16 in.)
PESO e 2.3 kg (5,1 LBs)

As especificagdes podem ser alteradas sem prévia notificagio.

Diodo laser ..o GaAlAs (A=780 nm)
Filtro digital ............ B veras sobre a amostragem
Conversor DV e 1 hit
Velocidade de fuso ..o 500 a 200 rpm

{disco de velocidade linear constante CLV)

Modulacao de baixa frequéncia e trapidagao
............... abaixo dos limites mensurdveais
Resposta de Frequéncia (+ 1dB) .5 Hz - 20 kHz
Distorgdo harmdnica total (1 kHzh ... 0,005 %
Froporgao entre Sinal e Ruido................. 110 dB
Faixa dindmica .. .....coccoviineieeenre e 96 dB
Separagdo entre Canais ...

Entrada permitida (AUX) ... 1400 mV
Voltagem de operacao

................... 14,4 W (11 = 16 V tolardvel)
Consumo de energia

................... 0,8 A de poténcia certificada
Dimenstes (largura « altura = profundidade)

............................... 250 = 80 x 202 mm

(91316 = 3-1/8 = 71516 in.)

Paso .o 2.3 kg (5.1 LBs)




